revised HKFRS have been summarised in note 1. The following sets out information on the
significant changes in accounting policies for the current and prior accounting periods reflected
in these financial statements.

The group and/or company has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet
effective for the current accounting period (see note 40).

104

Notes to the financial statements

2. Changes in accounting policies continued

a. Restatement of prior year and opening balances
The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the
transitional provisions of the respective HKFRS to each of the line items in the consolidated
income statement and consolidated balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items as
previously reported for the year ended 31 December 2004. The effects of the changes in
accounting policies on the balances at 1 January 2004 and 2005 are disclosed in note 28.

Effect on the consolidated financial statements
Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004 (HK$m)

2004 Increase/(decrease) in net profit 2004

(as previously HK(SIC)- (as
reported) HKAS 16 HKAS 17 HKAS 40 INT 21 Sub-total restated)

(note 2E) (note 2F) (note 2H) (note 2H)

Turnover 3,112 – – – – – 3,112
Other revenue 8 – – – – – 8

3,120  – – – – – 3,120
Cost of inventories (222) – – – – – (222)
Staff costs and related expenses (996) – – – – – (996)
Rent and utilities (238) – – – – – (238)
Other operating expenses (678) 6 – – – 6 (672)

Operating profit before depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 986 6 – – – 6 992

Depreciation and amortisation (96) (137) (7) – – (144) (240)
Operating profit 890 (131) (7) – – (138) 752
Financing charges (243) – – – – – (243)
Share of losses of associates (14) – – – – – (14)

Profit before non-operating items 633 (131) (7) – – (138) 495
Increase in fair value of

investment properties – – – 2,812 – 2,812 2,812
Other non-operating items 67 (4) – 16 – 12  79

Profit before taxation 700 (135) (7) 2,828 – 2,686 3,386
Taxation (94) (42) – – (437) (479) (573)

Profit for the year 606 (177) (7) 2,828 (437) 2,207  2,813

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the company 574 (177) (7) 2,833 (437) 2,212 2,786
Minority interests 32 – – (5) – (5) 27

Profit for the year 606 (177) (7) 2,828 (437) 2,207  2,813

Earnings per share (HK cents)

Basic 41 (13) – 202 (31) 158  199

Adjusted* 37 (12) – 34 (31) (9) 28

* Adjusted for non-operating items, net of related tax and minority interests.

105

2. Changes in accounting policies continued

a. Restatement of prior year and opening balances continued

Effect on the consolidated financial statements continued

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2004 (HK$m)

2004 Increase/(decrease) in net assets 2004

(as previously HK(SIC)- (as
reported) HKFRS 3 HKAS 1 HKAS 16 HKAS 17 HKAS 40 INT 21 Sub-total restated)

(note 2C) (note 2D) (note 2E) (note 2F) (note 2H) (note 2H)

Non-current assets
Properties, plant

and equipment 7,631 – – (2,484) (375) (434) – (3,293) 4,338
Investment properties 15,227 – – (237) – 488 – 251 15,478
Leasehold land – – – – 242 – – 242 242

22,858  –  –  (2,721) (133) 54  –  (2,800) 20,058
Interests in associates 84 – – (4) – – – (4) 80
Interest in jointly

controlled entity 137 – – – – – – – 137
Investment in hotel

management contract 174 – – – – – – – 174
Interests in unlisted

equity instruments 52 – – – – – – – 52
Deferred tax assets 42 – – (31) – – (11) (42) –

23,347  –  –  (2,756) (133) 54  (11) (2,846) 20,501
Current assets
Inventories 74 – – – – – – – 74
Debtors and payments

in advance 224 – – – – – – – 224
Cash and cash equivalents 262 – – – – – – – 262

560  – – – – – – – 560
Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals (1,128) – – – – – – – (1,128)
Interest-bearing

borrowings (354) – – – – – – – (354)
Current taxation (45) – – – – – – – (45)

(1,527) – – – – – – –  (1,527)

Net current liabilities (967) – – – – – – – (967)

Total assets less
current liabilities 22,380  – –  (2,756) (133) 54  (11) (2,846) 19,534

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing

borrowings (4,182) – – – – – – – (4,182)
Net defined benefit

retirement obligation (10) – – – – – – – (10)
Deferred tax liabilities (202) – – (187) – – (1,997) (2,184) (2,386)
Minority interests (602) – 602 – – – – 602 –

(4,996) –  602  (187) – – (1,997) (1,582) (6,578)

Net assets 17,384  – 602  (2,943) (133) 54  (2,008) (4,428) 12,956

106

Notes to the financial statements

2. Changes in accounting policies continued

a. Restatement of prior year and opening balances continued

Effect on the consolidated financial statements continued

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2004 (HK$m) continued

2004 Increase/(decrease) in net assets 2004

(as previously HK(SIC)- (as
reported) HKFRS 3 HKAS 1 HKAS 16 HKAS 17 HKAS 40 INT 21 Sub-total restated)

(note 2C) (note 2D) (note 2E) (note 2F) (note 2H) (note 2H)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 701 – – – – – – – 701
Share premium and

capital reserve 2,595 (4) – – – – – (4) 2,591
Revaluation reserves
– Investment properties 11,367 – – – – (11,367) – (11,367) –
– Hotel properties 1,394 – – (1,394) – – – (1,394) –
– Other properties 2 – – (2) – – – (2) –
Exchange reserve (634) – – 1 – 3 – 4 (630)
General reserve 1,098 – – – – – – – 1,098
Retained profits 861  4  –  (1,550) (133) 11,408  (2,008) 7,721  8,582

Total equity attributable
to equity shareholders
of the company 17,384 – – (2,945) (133) 44 (2,008) (5,042) 12,342

Minority interests – – 602  2  –  10 –  614  614

Total equity 17,384  –  602  (2,943) (133) 54  (2,008) (4,428) 12,956

107

2. Changes in accounting policies continued

b. Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current year
The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the
consolidated income statement and consolidated balance sheet and the company’s balance sheet
and other significant related disclosure items for the year ended 31 December 2005 is higher or
lower than it would have been had the previous policies still been applied in the year, where it is
practicable to make such estimates.

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements
Estimated effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2005 (HK$m)

Increase/(decrease) in net profit

HKAS 16 HKAS 17 HKAS 32 & 39 HKAS 40 HK(SIC)-INT 21 Total
(note 2E) (note 2F) (note 2G) (note 2H) (note 2H)

Depreciation and amortisation (142) – – – – (142)

Profit before non-operating items (142) – – – – (142)
Increase in fair value of

investment properties – – – 1,089 – 1,089
Net gain on disposal of

The Kowloon Hotel 1,073 133 23 (199) – 1,030

Profit before taxation 931 133 23 890 – 1,977
Taxation (32) – (4) – (169) (205)
Profit for the year 899 133 19 890 (169) 1,772

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders

of the company 904 133 19 889 (169) 1,776
Minority interests (5) – – 1 – (4)
Profit for the year 899 133 19 890 (169) 1,772

Earnings per share (HK cents)

Basic 64 9 1 63 (12) 125

Adjusted* (12) – – – – (12)

* Adjusted for non-operating items, net of related tax and minority interests.

108

Notes to the financial statements

2. Changes in accounting policies continued

b. Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current year continued

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements continued

Estimated effect on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2005 (HK$m)

Increase/(decrease) in net assets

HKAS HK(SIC)-
HKFRS 3 HKAS 1 HKAS 16 32 & 39 HKAS 40 INT 21 Total
(note 2C) (note 2D) (note 2E) (note 2G) (note 2H) (note 2H)

Non-current assets
Properties, plant and equipment* – – (1,625) – (88) – (1,713)
Investment properties – – 88 – 156 – 244
Derivative financial instruments – – – 23 – – 23
Deferred tax assets – – – – – (16) (16)

– – (1,537) 23 68 (16) (1,462)
Current assets
Derivative financial instruments – – – 2 – – 2

– – – 2 – – 2
Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals – – – 189 – – 189
Interest-bearing borrowings – – – 1 – – 1
Derivative financial instruments – – – (5) – – (5)

– – – 185 – – 185

Net current liabilities – – – 187 – – 187

Total assets less current liabilities – – (1,537) 210 68 (16) (1,275)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings – – – 6 – – 6
Derivative financial instruments – – – (204) – – (204)
Deferred tax liabilities – – (282) – – (2,161) (2,443)
Minority interests – 710 – – – – 710

– 710 (282) (198) – (2,161) (1,931)

Net assets – 710 (1,819) 12 68 (2,177) (3,206)

Capital and reserves
Capital reserve (4) – – – – – (4)
Revaluation reserves
– Investment properties – – – – (12,424) – (12,424)
– Hotel properties – – (371) – – – (371)
– Other properties – – (2) – – – (2)
Hedging reserve – – – (15) – – (15)
Exchange reserve – – 1 – 2 – 3
Retained profits 4 – (1,447) 25 12,480 (2,177) 8,885

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders
of the company – – (1,819) 10 58 (2,177) (3,928)

Minority interests 710 – 2 10 – 722

Total equity – 710 (1,819) 12 68 (2,177) (3,206)

* The estimated effect is based on the fair value as at 31 December 2004.

109

2. Changes in accounting policies continued

b. Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current year continued

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements continued

Estimated effect on net income recognised directly in consolidated equity for the year ended
31 December 2005 (HK$m)

Increase/(decrease) in equity

HKAS 39 HKAS 40
(note 2G) (note 2H) Total

Attributable to equity shareholders of
the company 262 (858) (596)
Total equity 262 (858) (596)

(ii) Effect on the company’s balance sheet
Estimated effect on the company’s balance sheet at 31 December 2005 (HK$m)

Increase/(decrease)
in net assets

HKAS 32 & 39
(note 2(g))

Non-current assets
Derivative financial instruments 149
Deferred taxation 10

159
Current assets
Derivative financial instruments 3

Current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments (5)
Net current assets (2)

Non-current liability
Derivative financial instruments (203)

Net assets (46)

Capital and reserves
Reserves (46)

Total equity (46)

110

Notes to the financial statements

2. Changes in accounting policies continued